(27) LY yLlald 3 guu



Dedication

My Family

My Teachers

My Friends

To



Acknowledgement

.This work was carried out under the Will of Allah

| am extremely grateful to many people who supported
.me during the preparation of this study
| would like to express my deep gratitude to my
supervisor Dr. Salah Ali Fadlalla for his support and

.guidance

My thanks also go to the staff of radiology department of

Alshab Teaching hospital



Finally, I would like to sincerely thank my family for their

.support
-:List of Tables
Table particular Page number
Table (2- Blood supply of the anatomical region 10
1 of the heart
Table (4- The population percentage of male 36
1 and female

Table (4-  The distribution of sample according 37
(2 to age categories

Table (4- Variable statistics age, CTR and duration of 38
3 hypertension



Figure

Figure
((2-1

Figure
((2-2

Figure

-:List of Figures

Item Page
numb
er

The heart and blood vessels 5

The heart anatomy 9

The blood supply of the heart 10

5



((2-3

Figure
(2-4
Figure
((2-5
Figure
((3-1
Figure
(4-1
Figure

((4-2

Figure
(4-3

Figure
(4-4

Cardiac cycle and heart sound

Computed radiography units

Measurement of CTR from chest x-
ray

Bar graph showing the distribution
of sample to gender

Bar graph demonstrating the age
categories

A scatter plot diagram shows the
correlation between CTR and age

and linear relationship
A scatter plot diagram shows the

correlation between CTR and
duration of hypertension and linear

relationship

15

30

35

36

37

38

39



-:List of abbreviations

CTR Cardio thoracic ratio
SVC Superior vena cava
IVC Inferior vena cava
AV Atrio ventricular
CHF Congestive heart failure
CR Computed radiography
PA Postero-anterior
AP Antero-posterior

Fig Figure



-:Contents

Content Page
number

Ly |
Dedication 1

Acknowledgement 1

List of tables \Y,

List of figures Vv

List of abbreviations VI
List of contents VII-IX

Abstract X



Saull yadls
Chapter one :- Introduction

Introduction 1-1

problem of the study 1-2
Objectives 1-3

General objective 1-3-1
Specific objectives 1-3-2
Significance of the study 1-4

The overview of the research 1-5
Chapter two:- Literature review

Theoretical background 2-1
Anatomy 2-1-1

Surface of the heart 2-1-1-1
Chamber- vessels and valve 2-1-1-2
Right atrium 2-1-1-2-1

Left atrium 2-1-1-2-2

Right ventricle 2-1-1-2-3

Left ventricle 2-1-1-2-4

Arterial supply of the heart 2-1-1-3

XI



Venous drainage of the heart 2-1-1-4 11

Physiology 2-1-2

Cardiac cycle 2-1-2-1

Systole 2-1-2-1-1

Diastole 2-1-2-1-2

Heart Sounds 2-1-2-2

Function of Atria 2-1-2-3

Function of Ventricle 2-1-2-4
Function of Valve 2-1-2-5
Atrioventricular valve 2-1-2-5-1
Aortic and pulmonary valve 2-1-2-5-2

The heart electrical conduction 2-1-2-6
system

Control of heart beat 2-1-2-7

10

12

12

13

14

14

16

16

17

17

17

18

19



Cardiac muscle contraction 2-1-2-8
Blood pressure 2-1-2-9

Systolic pressure 2-1-2-9-1

Diastolic pressure 2-1-2-9-2
Pathology 2-1-3

Heart Failure 2-1-3-1

Left sided heart failure 2-1-3-1-1
Right sided heart failure 2-1-3-1-2
Hypertensive vascular disease 2-1-3-2
Hypertension 2-1-3-3

Regulation of blood pressure 2-1-3-4
Computed Radiography 2-1-4

Previous Studies 2-2

11

19

20

20

20

21

21

24

25

26

27

27

30

31



Chapter Three:- Materials and Methods

Materials 3-1
Population 3-1-1
Study Variables 3-1-2
Equipments 3-1-3
Methods 3-2
Technique 3-2-1

Method of measured CTR from PA 3-2-2

chest

Data collection 3-2-3

Data analysis 3-2-4

Chapter Four:- Results
Result

Chapter Five;-Discussion, conclusion

and recommendations
Discussion 5-1
Conclusion 5-2

Recommendations 5-3

12

33

33

33

33

34

34

35

35

36-39

40

41

42



References 43-44

Appendices 45-48

Abstract

The study was done to measure the CTR of hypertensive

patients using chest x-ray and effect of age of patients

.and duration of hypertension on CTR

Fifty patients (9 males and 41 females) were selected

.according to clinical diagnosis as hypertensive patients

13



This study was done in Alshab Teaching Hospital and

Alfaisal Specialized Hospital during the period from

.October to December 2015

The mean of CTR in hypertensive patients was

.((0.536+0.0522

The results showed that there was a weak correlation

.between CTR and age of hypertension

The results also showed that there was a weak correlation

.between CTR and age of patients
The study, as well, showed that there was a weak
correlation between hypertension and both CTR and age

of patients although the correlation between the age and
CTR is relatively stronger than between hypertension age

.and CTR

14



dadif alasiivals aull Jads bk jawall I Gl abei ubidl Gl jall oda Cujal
lwldll oda e g jlacly oA jae A8l duljug daolal) juall

G0 G921 2l neSa g agae saull latuds Guilas Las po hweds LA Al

,c’;al.'.?‘l

= - gaanill Jaddll &diaeg canleill Gl Sdiae o8 duulyall o yald
2015 ale sy JI pgisi e 3 AL

(0.052220.536) (gl aull dais gb 4L juall ) Gl abeai Jawsgis o aag

Cliliag 3,k pas g Gl slani o Wans Uala ) clitia o dawl yall cians gl

LoD Hlaeiy QS ulaai s Auas Lol )
ol g k) yacg - gd b jlach g Coldll alaad (e dalui Y1 oF dual yall canids o
O Bl ¥ e bt (8T g M lacy il alaal (s Loy ¥ OF Y1 s

o2 yacy <l ..\La..:f

15



16



