الآية

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

قال تعالى: (وَلَوْ أَنْمَا فِي الْأَرْضِ مِنْ شَجَرَةٍ أَقُلَامٌ وَالْبَحْرُ يَمُدُّهُ مِنْ بَعْدِهِ سَبْعَةُ أَبْحُرٍ مَا أَقْلَامٌ وَالْبَحْرُ يَمُدُّهُ مِنْ بَعْدِهِ سَبْعَةُ أَبْحُرٍ مَا نَقِدَتْ كَلِمَاتُ اللّهِ إِنَّ اللّهَ عَزِيزٌ حَكِيمٌ) سورة لقمان الآية (27)

Dedication

To

My Family

My Teachers

My Friends

Acknowledgement

.This work was carried out under the Will of Allah

I am extremely grateful to many people who supported .me during the preparation of this study

I would like to express my deep gratitude to my supervisor **Dr. Salah Ali Fadlalla** for his support and .guidance

My thanks also go to the staff of radiology department of Alshab Teaching hospital

Finally, I would like to sincerely thank my family for their .support

-: List of Tables

Table	e particular Page n	umber
Table (2- (1	Blood supply of the anatomical region of the heart	10
Table (4- (1	The population percentage of male	30
Table (4- (2	The distribution of sample according to age categories	37
Table (4- (3	Variable statistics age, CTR and duration of hypertension	50

-: List of Figures

Figure	Item	Page numb er
Figure ((2-1	The heart and blood vessels	5
Figure ((2-2	The heart anatomy	9
Figure	The blood supply of the heart	10

		((2-3
15	Cardiac cycle and heart sound	Figure ((2-4
30	Computed radiography units	Figure ((2-5
35	Measurement of CTR from chest x- ray	Figure ((3-1
36	Bar graph showing the distribution of sample to gender	Figure ((4-1
37	Bar graph demonstrating the age categories	Figure ((4-2
38	A scatter plot diagram shows the correlation between CTR and age and linear relationship	Figure ((4-3
39	A scatter plot diagram shows the correlation between CTR and duration of hypertension and linear relationship	Figure ((4-4

-: List of abbreviations

CTR Cardio thoracic ratio **SVC** Superior vena cava **IVC** Inferior vena cava AV Atrio ventricular Congestive heart failure **CHF CR** Computed radiography PA Postero-anterior AP Antero-posterior Fig **Figure**

-: Contents

Content	Page number
الآية	1
Dedication	II
Acknowledgement	III
List of tables	IV
List of figures	V
List of abbreviations	VI
List of contents	VII-IX
Abstract	Χ

ملخص البحث	XI
Chapter one :- Introduction	
Introduction 1-1	1
problem of the study 1-2	2
Objectives 1-3	3
General objective 1-3-1	3
Specific objectives 1-3-2	3
Significance of the study 1-4	3
The overview of the research 1-5	3
Chapter two:- Literature review	
Theoretical background 2-1	4
Anatomy 2-1-1	4
Surface of the heart 2-1-1-1	5
Chamber- vessels and valve 2-1-1-2	6
Right atrium 2-1-1-2-1	6
Left atrium 2-1-1-2-2	7
Right ventricle 2-1-1-2-3	7
Left ventricle 2-1-1-2-4	8
Arterial supply of the heart 2-1-1-3	9

Venous	drainage	of the	heart 2-1-1-4	

12
12
13
14
14
16
16
17
17
17
18
19

Cardiac muscle contraction 2-1-2-8	19
Blood pressure 2-1-2-9	20
Systolic pressure 2-1-2-9-1	20
Diastolic pressure 2-1-2-9-2	20
Pathology 2-1-3	21
Heart Failure 2-1-3-1	21
Left sided heart failure 2-1-3-1-1	24
Right sided heart failure 2-1-3-1-2	25
Hypertensive vascular disease 2-1-3-2	26
Hypertension 2-1-3-3	27
Regulation of blood pressure 2-1-3-4	27
Computed Radiography 2-1-4	30
Previous Studies 2-2	31

Chapter Three:- Materials and Methods	
Materials 3-1	33
Population 3-1-1	33
Study Variables 3-1-2	33
Equipments 3-1-3	33
Methods 3-2	
Technique 3-2-1	34
Method of measured CTR from PA 3-2-2	34
chest	
Data collection 3-2-3	35
Data analysis 3-2-4	35
Chapter Four:- Results	
Result	36-39
Chapter Five;-Discussion, conclusion	
and recommendations	
Discussion 5-1	40
Conclusion 5-2	41
Recommendations 5-3	42

References 43-44

Appendices 45-48

Abstract

The study was done to measure the CTR of hypertensive patients using chest x-ray and effect of age of patients and duration of hypertension on CTR

Fifty patients (9 males and 41 females) were selected .according to clinical diagnosis as hypertensive patients

This study was done in Alshab Teaching Hospital and Alfaisal Specialized Hospital during the period from .October to December 2015

The mean of CTR in hypertensive patients was $.((0.536\pm0.0522$

The results showed that there was a weak correlation .between CTR and age of hypertension

The results also showed that there was a weak correlation .between CTR and age of patients

The study, as well, showed that there was a weak correlation between hypertension and both CTR and age of patients although the correlation between the age and CTR is relatively stronger than between hypertension age .and CTR

ملخص البحث

أجريت هذه الدراسة لقيلس أبعاد القلب الي الصدر لمرضي ضغط الدم بإستخدام أشعة الصدر العادية ودراسة تأثير عمر المرض وأعمار المرضى على هذه القياسات.

تم إختيار خمسين مريضا مصابين بضغط الدم, منهم تسع ذكور وواحد واربعون من الإناث,

أجريت الدراسة في مستشفي الشعب التعليمي ومستشفي الفيصل التخصصي- في الفترة من أكتوبر الى ديسمبر عام 2015.

وجد أن متوسط أبعاد القلب إلي الصدر لمرضي ضغط الدم يساوي (0.0522±0.536) أوضحت الدراسة أن هنالك إرتباطا ضعيفا بين أبعاد القلب وعمر المرض وهنالك إرتباط ضعيف بين أبعاد القلب وأعمار المرضى.

أوضحت الدراسة أن الإرتباط بين أبعاد القلب و أعمار المرضي وعمر المرض إرتباط فيعيف الا أن الإرتباط بين أبعاد القلب وأعمار المرضي أقوي نسبيا من الإرتباط بين أبعاد القلب وعمر المرض.